
Music Mogul
Record Company Start – up Project

This project requires students to create a new record company that must go out and sign a band to a LEGAL, BINDING and MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL contract.  
Students will be required to use Microsoft Office software products to create a company identity including a logo, letterhead and a personal business card. A sample copy of the contract must be completely typed out using Microsoft Word. Students must also create a PowerPoint presentation that “sells” their record company and contract offer to the band. PowerPoint presentations will be a minimum of 12 slides with a recommended length of 15 slides. The contracts must cover all the required elements that would make it a legally binding.  Pictures, clip art, video, and sounds/music will help enhance the readability and creativeness of the project, however, these items must be used appropriately and the sources of these images must be documented.
All sources used must be documented using MLA style.  A minimum of 3 sources must be used to gather information.  Photos and other images must be documented, but do not count toward required sources.

Once finished, these projects will be printed out and bound using the binding machine. The presentations will be presented to the class. They will be graded using the attached rubric.  Students should use this rubric as a guideline for completing the project and self-evaluation.

See the following outline for content requirements.
I. The parties involved

A. Record Company

B. Artist

1. Band members listed individually

II. Length of agreement

A. Time or number of recordings

III. Production 

A. Company will produce what for the artist?

IV. Contribution by the artist

A. Talents – writing and musical ability
B. Cooperation with company

V. Costs

A. Who pays for what expenses?

B. How are expenses recovered?

VI. Artistic Control

A. Who decides what goes on the recording

B. Titles

C. Non-circumvention of company – artist cooperation

VII. Completion and Release

A. When will the recording be completed – deadline

B. When will the recording be released to the public

VIII. Assignment of rights

A. Company rights to songs, recordings and titles

IX. Licenses for use of artist name & image

A. Promotion and distribution

X. Royalties

A. How will the profits be split between the company and the artist

B. How will the profits be split between band members (if necessary)

XI. Dispute resolution

A. What happens if there is a dispute between the artist and the company?

B. Arbitration

C. Mediation

D. Artist power to purchase rights

The following web resources are recommended:

www.musiccontracts101.com
www.nolo.com

Music Mogul Contract Project
	Evaluation Item
	Not Demonstrated
	Few
Expectations

Met
	Most Expectations

Met
	Meets
Expectations
	Points

Earned

	Company Creation 
Logo, Letterhead, & Business Card
	0
	1-5
	6-10
	11-15
	

	Contract 
All elements in outline covered, contract is in proper form 
	0
	1-9
	10-19
	20-30
	

	PowerPoint Presentation 
Properly covers information in the contract to the artist
	0
	1-5
	6-10
	11-15
	

	Team Presentation
All team members are prepared, knowledgeable of the project and participate in the presetnation

	0
	1-5
	6-10
	11-15
	

	Clear and Concise Project 
logical arrangement of information and a consistent theme
	0
	1-3
	4-7
	8-10
	

	Correct Grammar
punctuation, spelling and documentation of sources
	0
	1-3
	4-7
	8-10
	

	Creativity 
	0
	1-2
	3-4
	5
	

	Total Points
	
	
	
	
	     /100

	Penalty Points

Late Project, Plagiarism
	
	
	
	
	-

	Excellence Points

Going over and above the expectations of the project
	
	
	
	
	+

	FINAL POINTS
	
	
	
	
	


Comments:


Example of MLA style 
Website

Lynch, Tim. "DSN Trials and Tribble-ations Review." Psi Phi: Bradley's 

     Science Fiction Club. 1996. Bradley University. 8 Oct. 1997

 <http://www.bradley.edu/campusorg/psiphi/DS9/ep/503r.html>. 

Newspaper or Magazine Article on the Internet

Andreadis, Athena. "The Enterprise Finds Twin Earths Everywhere It 

     Goes, But Future Colonizers of Distant Planets Won't Be So Lucky." 

     Astronomy Jan. 1999: 64- . Academic Universe. Lexis-Nexis. B. 

     Davis Schwartz Memorial Lib., Brookville, NY. 7 Feb. 1999 

<http:// web.lexis-nexis.com/universe>. 
